

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD**  
**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**  
**WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re: )  
City of Manchester, New Hampshire ) NPDES Appeal No. 25-04  
Department of Public Works )  
NPDES Permit No. NH0100447 )

---

**RESPONSE OF THE CITY OF MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE TO  
CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CITY OF  
MANCHESTER WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY AND 15 COMBINED  
SEWER OVERFLOW (CSO) OUTFALLS NPDES PERMIT ISSUED BY REGION 1**

Gregory H. Smith  
Adam M. Dumville  
McLane Middleton, P.A.  
11 South Main Street, Suite 500  
Concord, NH 03301  
Direct: 603.230.4401  
[greg.smith@mclane.com](mailto:greg.smith@mclane.com)  
[adam.dumville@mclane.com](mailto:adam.dumville@mclane.com)

Counsel for the Petitioner,  
City of Manchester, New Hampshire

January 30, 2026

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Region did not err in declining to conduct a reasonable potential analysis (“RPA”) for PFAS. ....	8
1. The City does not manufacture or use PFAS—EPA’s Policy is to reduce PFAS from the source. ....	9
i. EPA’s Policies Suggest that EPA Permit Writers Leverage NPDES Permits to Address PFAS at the source.....	10
ii. The CWA’s POTW Pretreatment Program is explicitly designed to require industrial users of a sewer system to pretreat its industrial wastewater to remove pollutants that are not susceptible to treatment.....	12
2. The Merrimack River is not impaired for PFAS, and therefore, there is no exceedance of any water quality criteria.....	13
3. Neither the State nor EPA have regulatory authority to impose permit conditions on the discharge of PFAS from POTWs.....	15
i. There are no applicable water quality standards for PFAS that could impose a limit or other treatment requirements in the NPDES permit.....	15
ii. Neither the State’s narrative water quality standards nor its water quality policies establish a method to translate narrative standards into identifiable technology-based or water quality-based numeric standards.....	16
4. EPA Considered, and Responded to, All of CLF’s comments Regarding PFAS. ....	19

5. NHDES concluded that the City's effluent would not have the reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance of PFAS.....	20
B. The Benthic Survey Requirements were adopted as a logical outgrowth of the notice-and-comment period.....	21
C. EPA lacks authority to consider Environmental Justice when issuing NPDES permit decisions.....	24
1. CLF does not, and cannot, identify any statutory or regulatory authority authorizing EPA to consider EJ.....	25
2. The revoked NPDES Program Policy is a guidance document without the force of law.....	27
3. Executive Orders do not create a private right of action or provide a basis for judicial review of agency actions.....	28
4. The City's discharge of treated effluence does not increase environmental impacts that warrant an EJ Analysis.....	29
D. CLF's concerns about the City's sewage sludge incinerator are raised in the wrong forum and under the wrong permitting regime.....	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	30
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATIONS .....	32
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS .....	33

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>In re Arizona Public Service Co.,</i> 18 E.A.D. 245, 291-92 (EAB 2020) .....	3
<i>In re Ash Grove,</i> 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....	5
<i>In re B.J. Carney Indus.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 171 (EAB 1997).....	6
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	16
<i>California v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 72 F.4th 308 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>In re Cape Wind Associates LLC,</i> 15 E.A.D. 327 (EAB 2011).....	5
<i>In re Christian County Generation LLC,</i> 13 E.A.D. 449 (EAB 2008).....	22
<i>City and Cnty. of San Francisco, California v. Env't Prot. Agency,</i> 604 U.S. 334 (2025).....	8, 15
<i>In re: City of Palmdale,</i> 15 E.A.D. 700 (2012).....	21
<i>In re City of Phoenix, Arizona,</i> 9 E.A.D. 515 (EAB 2000).....	21
<i>City of Pittsfield, Mass. V. U.S. E.P.A.,</i> 614 F.3d 7 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>City of Taunton, Massachusetts v. United States Env't Prot. Agency,</i> 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018).....	9, 14, 16
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA,</i> 320 F.3d 228 (D.C.Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC,</i> 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	2

<i>In re Echevarria,</i> 5 E.A.D. 626 (EAB 1994).....	6
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle,</i> 578 F.2d 337 (D.C.Cir.1978).....	6
<i>First Am. Discount Corp. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,</i> 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C.Cir.2000).....	24
<i>In re Gov't of D.C. Mun. Sep. Storm Sewer Sys.,</i> 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....	23
<i>In re: GSP Merrimack LLC</i> 18 E.A.D. 524 (EAB 2021).....	9, 22
<i>Intl. Fabricare Inst. v. US EPA,</i> 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6, 20
<i>In re Jordan Development Co., L.L.C.,</i> 18 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2019).....	6
<i>Kennecott v. U.S.E.P.A.,</i> 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,</i> 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000).....	5
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2004).....	27
<i>Michigan Dept. Of Environmental Quality v. U.S. EPA,</i> 318 F.3d 705 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Nat'l Mar. Safety Ass'n v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.,</i> 649 F.3d 743 (D.C.Cir.2011), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 132 S.Ct. 1960, 182 L.Ed.2d 770 (2012) .....	16, 18
<i>NRDC v. Costle,</i> 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C.Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 279 F. 3d 1180 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	3, 24
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. E.P.A.,</i> 35 F.3d 600 (1st.Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Pars v. Central Intelligence Agency,</i> 295 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	27

<i>In re Peabody W. Coal Co.,</i> 12 E.A.D. 22 (EAB 2005).....	2
<i>In re Power Holdings of Illinois, LLC,</i> 14 E.A.D. 723 (EAB 2010).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	26
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Russo v. Frasure,</i> 371 F. Supp. 3d 586 (E.D. Mo. 2018).....	26
<i>Sierra Club</i> , 657 F.2d at 334 & n. 130.....	18
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA,</i> 952 F.2d 473 (D.C.Cir.1991) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>South Terminal Corp. V. E.P.A.,</i> 504 F.2d 646 .....	24
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist.,</i> 14 E.A.D. 577 (EAB 2010).....	14
<i>In re Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement District,</i> 690 F.3d 9, 20 (1st Cir. 2012).....	5, 13, 17, 18
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....	15
Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Clean Water Act.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. 124.13 .....	22
40 C.F.R. pt. 503 .....	29
40 C.F.R. § 122.42 .....	24
40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....	2, 17
40 C.F.R. § 124.13 .....	21

40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	21
40 C.F.R. § 124.19.....	1, 5
40 C.F.R. § 131.21.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 403.2.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 403.3.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 403.18.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 503.3 .....	30
40 CFR pt. 136.....	11
E.O. 12898 .....	25, 28
E.O. 14008 .....	28
E.O. 14096 .....	26, 28
E.O. 14148, “Initial Recissions of Harmful Executive Orders and Actions,” .....	25
E.O. 14151, “Ending Radical and Wasteful Government DEI Programs and Preferencing .....	4, 25, 26
E.O. 14173, “Ending Illegal Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based Opportunity,” .....	25

## **Other Authorities**

“Addressing Environmental Justice and Equity in NPDES Permitting” (“Program Policy”) .....	4
Angela C. Jones, <i>Trump Administration Environmental-Justice-Related Executive Orders: Potential Implications for EPA Programs</i> (Feb. 24, 2025), <a href="https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/IF12922">https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/IF12922</a> .....	4
EPA’s “Reasonable Potential and Limits Calculation” .....	20
Memorandum from Jeffrey A. Hall, Acting Assistant Administrator to EPA Regional Directors, Deputies, and Counsel (Mar. 12, 2025), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2025-03/necimemo-20250312.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2025-03/necimemo-20250312.pdf</a> .....	24
Memorandum from Radhika Fox, Assistant Administrator of the Env’t Prot. Agency at p. 1 (Apr. 28, 2022), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-04/npdes_pfas-memo.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2022-04/npdes_pfas-memo.pdf</a> .....	11

<i>Memorandum re: Addressing PFAS Discharges in EPA-Issued NPDES Permit and Expectations Where EPA is the Pretreatment Control Authority, April 28, 2022, at 1 (the “NPDES PFAS Policy”)</i> (internal quotations omitted) .....	10
<i>New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services Response to Comments, Water Quality Certification 2025-NH0100447 at 6–7 (May 13, 2025)</i> .....	20
<i>NHDES PFAS Sampling Dashboard, NHDES, https://nhdes.maps.arcgis.com/apps/dashboards/78fe1cb292af4cefbd49f281c43c658d (last accessed January 28, 2026)</i> .....	14
Press Release, U.S. EPA, EPA Announces It Will Keep Maximum Contaminant Levels for PFOA, PFOS (May 14, 2025), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-announces-it-will-keep-maximum-contaminant-levels-pfoa-pfos">https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-announces-it-will-keep-maximum-contaminant-levels-pfoa-pfos</a> .....	2
U.S. ENV’T. PROT. AGENCY, NPDES PROGRAM POLICY ADDRESSING ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE AND EQUITY IN NPDES PERMITTING (2024), <a href="https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-01/npdes-ej-program-guidance-principles-recommended-practices-january-2024.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2024-01/npdes-ej-program-guidance-principles-recommended-practices-january-2024.pdf</a> .....	4
